
BOTH CHAMBERS HOUSE ONLY
1. Tax Relief (2023 - HB 1158): A compound tax relief 
package including income tax relief, property tax 
credits, and an increase in the homestead tax credit. 
A “YES” vote supports the NFIB position. Passed 
the House 84-6. Passed the Senate 45-2. Signed by 
the governor.

2. Legislative Management Study (2023 - HB 1487): 
Includes a legislative management study on the 
collection, remittance, and fi ling of North Dakota 
sales and use tax. A “YES” vote supports the NFIB 
position. Passed the House 81-10. Passed the Senate 
45-2. Signed by the governor.

3. State Childcare Assistance (2023 - HB 1540):
Provides $65.6 million in funding to assist with
childcare in the state. A “YES” vote supports the 
NFIB position. Passed the House 63-27. Passed the 
Senate 30-17. Signed by the governor.

4. Minor Apprenticeship Study (2023 - SB 2170): 
Allows minors 16 and older to work in construction if 
the minor is in a registered apprenticeship program 
or is a student participating in an approved career 
and technical education program. A “YES” vote 
supports the NFIB position. Passed the House 81-9. 
Passed the Senate 45-1. Signed by the governor.

5. Interchange Fees (2023 – SB 2217): Removes 
sales tax on swipe fees paid by merchants. A “YES” 
vote supports the NFIB position. Failed the House 
29-64. Passed the Senate 26-21. 

6. Paid Family Medical Leave (2023 - HB 1460):
Creates a mandatory paid family leave program. A 

“NO” vote supports the NFIB position. Failed the 
House 16-77. 

7. Minimum Wage (2023 - HB 1507): Increases 
the minimum wage to $9 per hour with an annual 
increase of 25 cents per hour. A “NO” vote supports 
the NFIB position. Failed the House 13-80. 

8. Employee Verifi cation (2023 - HB 1527): Requires 
all businesses to use E-Verify to confi rm employment 
eligibility of potential employees. A “NO” vote 
supports NFIB’s position. Failed the House 5-88. 
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Votes by your state legislators on key small business issues are listed here. Although this Voting Record does not 
refl ect all elements considered by a lawmaker when voting, nor does it represent a complete profi le of a legislator, 
it can be a guide in evaluating your legislator’s attitudes toward small business. Please thank those legislators who 
supported small business.
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SENATE VOTING RECORD

Axtman, Michelle 
Barta, Jeff 
Beard, Todd
Bekkedahl, Brad
Boehm, Keith 
Braunberger, Ryan 
Burckhard, Randy A.
Cleary, Sean 
Clemens, David A. 
Conley, Cole 
Davison, Kyle 
Dever, Dick 
Dwyer, Michael 
Elkin, Jay
Erbele, Robert
Estenson, Judy 
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Hogue, David 
Kannianen, Jordan L. 
Kessel, Greg 
Klein, Jerry 
Krebsbach, Karen K. 
Kreun, Curt 
Larsen, Doug 
Larson, Diane
Lee, Judy 
Lemm, Randy D.
Luick, Larry 
Magrum, Jeff ery J.
Mathern, Tim 

Y Y Y Y N
Y Y Y Y Y
Y Y N Y Y
Y Y Y Y N
Y Y N Y Y
N Y Y N Y
Y Y Y Y Y
Y Y Y Y N
Y Y N Y Y
Y Y Y Y Y
Y Y Y Y N
Y Y Y Y N
Y Y N Y N
Y Y N Y Y
Y Y Y Y Y
Y Y N Y Y
Y Y Y Y N
Y Y Y * Y
Y Y N Y N
Y Y Y Y N
Y Y Y Y Y
Y Y Y Y Y
Y Y Y Y N
Y Y N Y Y
Y Y N Y Y
Y Y Y Y Y
Y Y N Y Y
Y Y Y Y N
Y Y N Y Y
Y N Y Y Y

Y Y Y Y Y

1 2 3 4 5

80%
100%
80%
80%
80%
60%

100%
80%
80%

100%
80%
80%
60%
80%

100%
80%
80%
N/A
60%
80%

100%
100%
80%
80%
80%

100%
80%
80%
80%
80%

7
43
23
1

33
10
5

35
16
12
41
32
47
36
28
15
21
38
4

39
14
40
42
34
30
13
20
25
8

11

NFIB | DON LARSON, ND STATE DIRECTOR | 701.391.1809 | NFIB.COM/ND | @NFIB



Issue Number

Issue Number

NFIB Position

NFIB Position

100%

100%

%

%

Legislator

Legislator

District

District

VOTING KEY

Y

%

N/A

=

=

=

Voted “Yes”

Percentage of Votes Favorable to NFIB Position

Not Enough Votes to Score (5 Required)

Voted “No”

Did Not Vote

Not in offi  ce at time of vote 

=

=

=

N

*

^

SENATE VOTING RECORD
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Paulson, Bob 
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Schaible, Donald 
Sickler, Jonathan 
Sorvaag, Ronald 
Vedaa, Shawn 
Wanzek, Terry M. 
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Johnson, Jorin 
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Karls, Karen 
Kasper, Jim 
Kempenich, Keith 
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Mock, Corey 
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Pyle, Brandy 
Richter, David 
Rios, Nico 
Jones, Shannon Roers 
Rohr, Karen M. 
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Sanford, Mark 
Satrom, Bernie 
Schatz, Mike 
Schauer, Austen 
Schneider, Mary 
Schobinger, Randy A. 
Schreiber-Beck, Cynthia 
Steiner, Vicky 
Stemen, Greg 
Strinden, Michelle 
Swiontek, Steve 
Thomas, Paul J. 
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Weisz, Robin 
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